#### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

APEX TOOL GROUP, LLC., Petitioner,

v.

MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL CORPORATION, Patent Owner.

Case No. PGR2020-00056

Patent No. 10,422,617

PATENT OWNER MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL CORPORATION'S MANDATORY NOTICES PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(a)(2)



Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(a)(2), Patent Owner submits the following mandatory notice information identified in 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b).

## I. MANDATORY NOTICES

## A. Real Parties-in-Interest (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(1))

The Patent Owner in this proceeding is Milwaukee Electric Tool

Corporation ("Patent Owner"). There are no other real parties-in-interest.

### B. Related Matters (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(2))

No judicial or administrative matters are currently known to Patent Owner that would affect, or be affected by, a decision in this proceeding.

# C. Counsel (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(3)) and Service Information (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(3)-(4))

Patent Owner designates Jason C. White (Reg. No. 42,223) as lead counsel for this matter and designates Alexander B. Stein (Reg. No. 71,397) as back-up counsel for this matter.

Postal mailings and hand deliveries for lead and back-up counsel should be addressed to: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP, 1400 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, CA, 94304. (Telephone: 650.843.4000; Fax: 650.843.4001).

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(4), Patent Owner consents to e-mail service at: Metco-617Patent-PGR@morganlewis.com.

For compliance with 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b), a Power of Attorney is filed concurrently herewith.



## PGR of U.S. Patent No. 10,422,617 Atty. Docket No. 010768-8001

Dated:	May 1, 2020	Respectfull	y Submitted.

/ Alexander B. Stein / Alexander B. Stein, Reg. No. 71,397



#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §§ 42.6(e) and 42.105, it is hereby certified that on May 1, 2020, copies of this PATENT OWNER MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL CORPORATION'S MANDATORY NOTICES and the associated PATENT OWNER MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL CORPORATION'S POWER OF ATTORNEY were served via email to Petitioner's counsel of record at the following email addresses:

apex617pgr@carlsoncaspers.com bmicksy@carlsoncaspers.com nlouwagie@carlsoncaspers.com

Dated: May 1, 2020 Respectfully Submitted,

/ Alexander B. Stein /

Alexander B. Stein, Reg. No. 71,397

